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English__    __________________   ____________________ 
Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Observe all warnings and precautions noted in these 
instructions. Failure to do so may result in patient complications. 
 
Caution: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 
 

Baylis Medical Company relies on the physician to determine, assess and communicate to each 
individual patient all foreseeable risks of the procedure. 
 

I. DEVICE DESCRIPTION 
The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit consists of three components: a sheath, a dilator, and a J-tipped 
guidewire. 
 
The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit is designed for safe and easy catheterization and angiography of 
specific heart chambers and locations. The sheath provides superior torque control and is flexible. The 
sheath device shaft in its entirety is coated with a hydrophobic lubricious coating for smoother device 
manipulation. No pre-conditioning is required for this coating. The dilator provides support for the sheath, 
features a tapered tip and a shaft that can be reshaped manually. Radiopaque tips maximize 
visualization of the sheath and dilator during manipulation.  
 
The J-tipped guidewire, hereafter referred to as the “guidewire”, is comprised of a stainless-steel core 
with a flexible, spiral shaped PTFE coated steel coil along the full length of this device. The sheath shaft 
and guidewire are in their entirety coated with hydrophobic lubricious coating for smoother device 
manipulation. No pre-conditioning is required for these coatings 
 

II. INDICATIONS FOR USE 
The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit is used for the percutaneous introduction of various types of 
cardiovascular catheters and guidewires to all heart chambers, including the left atrium via transseptal 
perforation / puncture. 
 
III. WARNINGS 

• Laboratory staff and patients can undergo significant x-ray exposure during interventional 
procedures due to the continuous usage of fluoroscopic imaging. This exposure can result in 
acute radiation injury as well as increased risk for somatic and genetic effects. Therefore, 
adequate measures must be taken to minimize this exposure. The use of echocardiography is 
recommended. 

• The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit is intended for single patient use only. Do not attempt to 
sterilize and reuse the VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit. Reuse can cause patient injury 
and/or the communication of infectious disease(s) from one patient to another.  

• The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit is supplied STERILE using an ethylene oxide process.  
Do not use if the package is damaged. 

• The sheath’s shaft is coated with a lubricious coating. The following warnings must be 
considered: 
o Use of the sheath with introducer sheaths smaller than the size listed in the section below 

may result in a tight fit that affects device performance, including coating integrity. 
o Excessive wiping and/or wiping of the sheath with a dry gauze may damage the coating. 
o Manual shaping of the sheath distal curve shall be done with smooth motions along the curve 

without applying excessive pressure. Excessive manual bending and/or shaping of the 
sheath shaft may affect the coating integrity. 

• Care should be taken to ensure that all air is removed from the sheath before infusing through the 
side port. 

• Care should be taken when inserting or removing the dilator and catheters from the sheath. 

• Do not attempt direct percutaneous insertion of the sheath without the dilator as this may cause 
vessel injury. 

• Damage to guidewire may result if withdrawn through a metal needle cannula. 

• Careful manipulation must be performed to avoid cardiac damage or tamponade. Sheath 
advancement should be done under fluoroscopic guidance. Echocardiographic guidance is also 
recommended. 

• The Mechanical Guidewire is coated with a lubricious coating.  The following warnings must be 
considered:         
o Use with incompatible introducers or dilators may affect device performance and integrity, 

including coating integrity 
o Excessive manual bending and/or shaping of the device may affect the coating integrity 

 
IV. PRECAUTIONS 

• Do not attempt to use the VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit before thoroughly reading the 
accompanying Instructions for Use. 

• Careful manipulation must be performed to avoid cardiac damage or tamponade.  Sheath, dilator 
and guidewire advancement should be done under fluoroscopic guidance. If resistance is 
encountered, DO NOT use excessive force to advance or withdraw the device. 

• The sterile packaging and sheath should be visually inspected prior to use.  Do not use the device 
if it has been compromised or damaged. 

• Only physicians thoroughly trained in the techniques of the approach to be used should perform 
interventional procedures. 

• Only physicians or personnel trained in aseptic techniques should perform aseptic presentation.. 

• Note product “Use By” date. 

• The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath is compatible with introducer sheaths 11Fr or larger. 

• The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath and Dilator are compatible with transseptal devices and 
guidewires .035” or smaller. 

• The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit is NOT compatible with transseptal needles such as the 
“NRGTM Transseptal Needle”. 

• Do not reshape distal tip or curve of the guidewire. Excessive bending or kinking of the distal 
curve may damage the integrity of the wire or coating and lead to patient injury.  

• Only use compatible tip straighteners with the guidewire.  

• Do not attempt to insert the proximal end of the guidewire as the distal end.  

• Confirm ancillary devices are compatible with the dilator and guidewire diameters before use. 

• Individual patient anatomy and physician technique may require procedural variations.  

• Do not attempt to use the guidewire with electrocautery tools.  

• Avoid guidewire contact with liquids other than blood, isopropyl alcohol, contrast solution or saline. 
 

V. CONTRAINDICATION 
There are no known contraindications for this device. 

 
VI. SPECIAL STORAGE AND/OR HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS 
Keep away from sunlight. 
 
VII. ADVERSE EVENTS 
Adverse events that may occur while using the VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit include: 

Infection  Air embolus  
Local nerve damage Hemorrhage  
Embolic events  Vessel spasm 
AV fistula formation  Atrial septal defect 
Pseudoaneurysm  Perforation and/or tamponade  
Arrhythmias     Pericardial/pleural effusion      
Hematoma   Vessel trauma 
Valve damage  Catheter entrapment  

VIII. INSPECTION PRIOR TO USE 
Prior to use of the VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit, the individual components should be carefully 
examined for damage or defects, as should all equipment used in the procedure.  Do not use defective 
equipment.  Do not reuse the device.   

 

Baylis Medical Company Inc. 
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IX. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED 
Intracardiac puncture procedures should be performed in a sterile environment in a specialized clinical 
setting equipped with a fluoroscopy unit, radiographic table, echocardiographic imaging, physiologic 
recorder, emergency equipment and instrumentation for gaining vascular access.   
 
SUGGESTED DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

• Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Failure to do so may result in complications. 

• Thoroughly flush the sheath, guidewire and dilator with heparinized saline solution prior to use.  

• Perform a standard vein puncture of the right femoral vein using an access needle (not supplied). 

• Introduce the guidewire through the vasculature access point and advance to required depth. If 
resistance is encountered, DO NOT use excessive force to advance or withdraw the guidewire. 
Determine the cause of resistance before proceeding. 

• Enlarge the cutaneous puncture site as necessary. 

• Note that a compatible access introducer sheath may be used at the venous cutaneous puncture 
site if desired. Refer to the compatible introducer sheath’s Instructions for Use for details and 
directions. 

• Assemble the dilator and sheath until the dilator hub locks into the sheath hub. The sideport of 
the sheath and curve indicator of the dilator should be in the same orientation.  

• The distal curvature of the dilator may be adjusted manually if desired. Do not use excessive force 
when reshaping. 

• Thread the dilator/sheath assembly over the guidewire using a slight twisting motion into the 
superior vena cava (SVC) under fluoroscopic guidance. If resistance is encountered, DO NOT 
use excessive force to advance or withdraw the dilator/sheath assembly over the guidewire.  
Determine the cause of resistance before proceeding. 

• Use standard technique to position the sheath/dilator assembly into the desired heart chamber. 

• If transseptal puncture is required, refer to the Instructions for Use of the transseptal puncture 
device. Echocardiographic guidance is also recommended. 

• Ensure the sheath is clear of air. To aspirate blood, use the sheath side port. 

• Monitor the location of the radiopaque tip of the sheath and dilator frequently under fluoroscopy. 
Echocardiographic guidance is also recommended. 

• Deliver a continuous heparinized solution infusion or aspirate periodically. This may help reduce 
the risk of thromboembolic complications due to thrombus formation, as there may be a possibility 
of thrombus development at the distal sheath tip or inside the sheath lumen. Also aspirate when 
removing the transseptal device or dilator. 

• After removal of the sheath, use standard technique to achieve hemostasis.   
 

CLEANING AND STERILIZATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Do not clean or re-sterilize the VersaCross Transseptal Sheath kit. The VersaCross Transseptal Sheath 
kit is intended for single use only. 
 
DISPOSAL OF WASTE 
Treat the used device(s) as biohazardous waste and dispose of in compliance with standard hospital 
procedures. 
 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE AND PRODUCT RETURN INFORMATION 
If you have any problems with or questions about Baylis Medical Equipment, contact our technical support 
personnel. 

Baylis Medical Company Inc. 
5959 Trans-Canada Highway 

Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4T 1A1 
Phone: (514) 488-9801 or (800) 850-9801 

Fax: (514) 488-7209 
www.baylismedical.com 

NOTES: 
1. In order to return products, you must have a return authorization number before shipping the 
products back to Baylis Medical Company. Product Return Instructions will be provided to you at this 
time. 
2.  Ensure that any product being returned to Baylis Medical has been cleaned, decontaminated 
and/or sterilized as indicated in the Product Return Instruction before returning it for warrantied service. 
Baylis Medical will not accept any piece of used equipment that has not been properly cleaned or 
decontaminated as per the Product Return Instructions. 
 
LABELING AND SYMBOLS 

 Manufacturer 
 

Caution: Federal 
(U.S.A.) law restricts this 
device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician. 

 
Sterile using ethylene 
oxide  

Single use – Do not 
reuse 

 
Use by  Lot number 

 
EU Authorized Rep 

 

Do not use if packaging 
is damaged 

 
Caution 

 
Keep away from sunlight 

 
Consult Instructions for 
Use   

Non-pyrogenic 

 Model number  
 

Do not resterilize  

 
LIMITED WARRANTY – Disposables and Accessories 
Baylis Medical Company Inc. (BMC) warrants its Disposable and Accessory products against defects in 
materials and workmanship.  BMC warrants that sterile products will remain sterile for a period of time as 
shown on the label as long as the original package remains intact. Under this Limited Warranty, if any 
covered product is proved to be defective in materials or workmanship, BMC will replace or repair, in its 
absolute and sole discretion, any such product, less any charges to BMC for transportation and labor costs 
incidental to inspection, removal or restocking of product. The length of the warranty is: (i) for the 
Disposable products, the shelf life of the product, and (ii) for the Accessory products, 90 days from 
shipment date. This limited warranty applies only to new original factory delivered products that have been 
used for their normal and intended uses.  BMC’s Limited Warranty shall not apply to BMC products which 
have been resterilized, repaired, altered, or modified in any way and shall not apply to BMC products which 
have been improperly stored or improperly cleaned, installed, operated or maintained contrary to BMC’s 
instructions. 
 
DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY  
THE LIMITED WARRANTY ABOVE IS THE SOLE WARRANTY PROVIDED BY SELLER. SELLER 
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE.   
 

THE REMEDY SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY WARRANTY 
CLAIM, AND ADDITIONAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR DAMAGES 
FOR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR LOSS OF PROFIT, REVENUE, MATERIALS, ANTICIPATED 
SAVINGS, DATA, CONTRACT, GOODWILL OR THE LIKE (WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT IN 
NATURE) OR FOR ANY OTHER FORM OF INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, 
SHALL NOT BE AVAILABLE. SELLER'S MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE LIABILITY RELATIVE TO ALL 
OTHER CLAIMS AND LIABILITIES, INCLUDING OBLIGATIONS UNDER ANY INDEMNITY, WHETHER 
OR NOT INSURED, WILL NOT EXCEED THE COST OF THE PRODUCT(S) GIVING RISE TO THE 
CLAIM OR LIABILITY. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY RELATIVE TO GRATUITOUS 
INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY, BUT NOT REQUIRED OF SELLER HEREUNDER. 
ANY ACTION AGAINST SELLER MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS AFTER THE 
CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES. THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY WILL 
APPLY REGARDLESS OF ANY OTHER CONTRARY PROVISION HEREOF AND REGARDLESS OF 
THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT 
LIABILITY) OR OTHERWISE, AND FURTHER WILL EXTEND TO THE BENEFIT OF SELLER'S 
VENDORS, APPOINTED DISTRIBUTORS AND OTHER AUTHORIZED RESELLERS AS THIRD-
PARTY BENEFICIARIES. EACH PROVISION HEREOF WHICH PROVIDES FOR A LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY, DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION OR EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES IS 
SEVERABLE AND INDEPENDENT OF ANY OTHER PROVISION AND IS TO BE ENFORCED AS 
SUCH. 
 
IN ANY CLAIM OR LAWSUIT FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM ALLEGED BREACH OF WARRANTY, 
BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, PRODUCT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL OR 
EQUITABLE THEORY, THE BUYER SPECIFICALLY AGREES THAT BMC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE 
FOR DAMAGES OR FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, WHETHER FROM BUYER OR BUYER’S CUSTOMERS.  
BMC’S LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE COST TO BUYER OF THE SPECIFIED 
GOODS SOLD BY BMC TO BUYER WHICH GIVE RISE TO THE CLAIM FOR LIABILITY. 
 
No agent, employee or representative of Baylis Medical has the authority to bind the Company to any other 
warranty, affirmation or representation concerning the product. 
 
This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser of Baylis Medical products directly from a Baylis 
Medical authorized agent. The original purchaser cannot transfer the warranty. 
 
Use of any BMC product shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions herein. 
  
The warranty periods for Baylis Medical products are as follows: 

Disposable Products The shelf life of the product 

Accessory Products 90 days from the shipment date 

 
 
Français________________            
Baylis Medical et le logo Baylis Medical sont des marques déposées de Baylis Medical Technologies Inc. 
 
Lire attentivement toutes les directives avant l’utilisation. Respectez toutes les contre-indications, 
avertissements et précautions indiqués dans ces directives. Leur non-respect risque de causer des 
complications pour le patient. 
La compagnie Baylis Médical se fie sur le médecin pour déterminer, évaluer et communiquer à chaque 
patient tous les risques potentiels de la procédure. 
AVERTISSEMENT : EN VERTU DE LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE, CE DISPOSITIF NE PEUT 
ÊTRE VENDU QUE PAR UN MÉDECIN OU SUR L’AVIS D’UN MÉDECIN 
 

I. DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF 
Le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC est munie de trois composantes : une gaine, un 
dilatateur et un fil guide avec un bout-J.  
La gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC est conçue pour facilement et sûrement effectuer des 
cathétérisations et des angiographies  de localisations et chambres spécifiques du cœur.  La gaine fournie 
un control supérieur du torque et est flexible.  Le manche de la gaine est entièrement recouvert d’un 
revêtement lubrifié et hydrophobe pour faciliter la manipulation du dispositif. Aucune préparation n’est 
requise pour ce revêtement.Le bout radiopaque maximise la visualisation de la gaine durant sa 
manipulation. 
Le dilatateur soutient la gaine, il dispose d’une extrémité conique et d’un corps qui peut être remodelé 
manuellement. Les extrémités radio-opaques optimisent la visualisation de la gaine et du dilatateur 
pendant la manipulation. 
Le fil-guide à extrémité en J, dénommé ensuite « fil-guide », est composé d’un cœur en acier inoxydable 
entouré par une spirale flexible en acier recouverte d’un revêtement en PTFE sur toute la longueur du 
dispositif. Le manche de la gaine et le fil-guide sont recouverts en totalité par un revêtement lubrifié et 
hydrophobe pour faciliter la manipulation du dispositif. Aucune préparation n’est requise pour ces 
revêtements. 
 

II. INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION 
Le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC est destiné à l’introduction percutanée de plusieurs 
types de cathéters et de fils-guides cardiovasculaires dans les cavités cardiaques, y compris l’oreillette 
gauche, par perforation/ponction transeptale. 
 

III. AVERTISSEMENTS 

• Le personnel de laboratoire et les patients peuvent subir une exposition aux rayonnements 
considérables pendant les interventions de perforation par radiofréquences en raison de l’usage 
continu de la radioscopie. Cette exposition peut causer une blessure de rayonnement grave et 
augmenter le risque d’effets somatiques et génétiques. Des mesures appropriées doivent donc être 
prises pour réduire cette exposition au minimum. Il est recommandé d’utiliser l’échocardiographie. 

• Le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC  est conçue pour un usage simple sur un 
patient.  N’essayez pas de stériliser et réutiliser la VersaCrossMC Transseptal Guiding Sheath Kit.  
La réutilisation peut causer des blessures au patient et/ou la transmission de maladies infectieuses 
entre patients. Car autrement, le patient pourrait être exposé à des complications. En cas de 
résistance, NE PAS forcer de manière excessive pour avancer ou retirer l’ensemble dilatateur/gaine 
au-dessus du fil-guide.  Déterminez la cause de la résistance avant de poursuivre. 

• Le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC est livrée STÉRILE utilisant un procédé de 
stérilisation par l’oxyde d’éthylène. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé. 

• Assurez-vous que tout l’air soit enlevé de la gaine avant de perfuser par le port sur le côté.  

• Le manche de la gaine comporte un revêtement lubrifié. Les avertissements suivants doivent être 
pris en compte : 

o L’utilisation de la gaine avec des gaines d’introduction plus petites que la taille 
indiquée dans la section ci-dessous peut entraîner un manque de place qui affecte 
les performances du dispositif, dont l’intégrité du revêtement. 

o Essuyer la gaine de façon excessive ou avec de la gaze sèche peut endommager 
le revêtement. 

o Le modelage manuel de la courbe distale de la gaine doit être effectué par des 
mouvements doux le long de la courbe, sans pression excessive. Une pliure et/ou 
un modelage manuel excessif du corps de la gaine peut affecter l’intégrité du 
revêtement. 

• Il convient de faire preuve de prudence lors de l’insertion ou du retrait du dilatateur et de cathéters 
par la gaine. 



  

Page 3 of 27  DMR VXS 3.3 V-6 (CE Marked) 

• N’essayez pas d’insérer la gaine directement dans la peau sans le dilatateur, ceci pourrait causer 
des dommages au vaisseau.  

• S'il est retiré par une canule d'aiguille de métal, le fil-guide pourrait être endommagé.  

• Une manipulation attentive devrait être utilisée pour éviter des dommages cardiaques ou une 
tamponnade.   L’avancement de la gaine devrait être fait sous guidance radioscopique. Le guidage 
échocardiographique est également recommandé. 

• Le fil-guide mécanique est recouvert d’un revêtement lubrifié.  Les avertissements suivants doivent 
être pris en compte :         

o L’utilisation avec des introducteurs ou des dilatateurs incompatibles peut affecter la 
performance et l’intégrité du dispositif, dont l’intégrité du revêtement. 

o Une pliure et/ou un modelage manuel excessif du dispositif peuvent affecter 
l’intégrité du revêtement. 

IV. PRÉCAUTIONS 

• N’essayez pas d’utiliser le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC avant d’avoir lu 
attentivement les directives d’utilisation qui accompagnent le dispositif. 

• Les éléments de la trousse doivent être manipulés avec soin pour éviter toute lésion ou 
une tamponnade cardiaque. L’introduction de la gaine, du dilatateur et du fil guide doit être 
faite au moyen de la fluoroscopie. En cas de résistance, N’UTILISEZ PAS de force excessive 
pour pousser ou retirer le dispositif. 

• L’emballage stérile et la gaine devraient être inspectés visuellement avant l’usage.  Assurez 
vous que l’emballage n’est pas endommagé.  Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage ou le dispositif sont 
endommagés.  

• Les procédures d’interventions devraient seulement être exécutées  par des médecins bien 
formés dans les techniques et dans un laboratoire de cathétérisation pleinement équipé. 

• Seuls les médecins ou le personnel dûment formé en techniques aseptiques sont autorisés 
à effectuer une présentation aseptique. 

• N’utilisez pas le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC après la date d’expiration 
“Use By” indiquée sur l’emballage. 

• La gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC est compatible avec les gaines d’introduction 
de 11 Fr ou supérieures. 

• La gaine transeptale VersaCross et le dilatateur sont compatibles avec les dispositifs 
transeptaux et les fils-guides de 0,035 po ou plus petits. 

• Le kit de gaine transeptale VersaCross n’est PAS compatible avec les aiguilles transeptales, 
telles que l’« aiguille transeptale NRG ». 

• Ne pas remodeler l’extrémité distale ni la courbe du fil-guide. Toute torsion ou pliure 
excessive de la courbe distale peut endommager l’extrémité du fil ou le revêtement, ce qui peut 
blesser le patient. 

• N’utilisez que des redresseurs d’extrémité compatibles avec le fil-guide. 

• N’essayez pas d’insérer l’extrémité proximale du fil-guide comme l’extrémité distale. 

• Vérifiez la compatibilité des dispositifs auxiliaires avec le dilatateur et les diamètres de fil-
guide avant l’utilisation. 

• Il peut être nécessaire de varier les procédures en fonction de l’anatomie de chaque patient 
et de la technique du médecin. 

• N’essayez pas d’utiliser le fil-guide avec des outils d’électrocautérisation. 

• Évitez tout contact avec d’autres liquides que le sang, l’alcool isopropylique, le produit de 
contraste ou le sérum physiologique. 
 

V. CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Ce dispositif n’est associé à aucune contre-indication connue. 
 

VI. INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIALES DE STOCKAGE ET/OU DE MANIPULATION 
À protéger de la lumière du soleil. 

 

VII. EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
Les effets indésirables qui peuvent se produire en utilisant la VersaCrossMC Transseptal Guiding Sheath 
incluent : 

Infection   Embolie gazeuse  
Dommage de nerf   Réaction vasovagal 
Spasme du vaisseau  Formation de fistule AV 
Pseudoanévrysme  Perforation et/ou tamponnade             
Hémorragie   Cathéter piège  
Embolies   Arythmies   
Hématomes   Lésions aux valves 
Traumatismes vasculaires  Cathéter piégé 

VIII. INSPECTION AVANT L’UTILISATION 
Avant d’utiliser le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC, les composantes devraient être 
examinées pour des défauts ou des dommages, comme chaque pièce d’équipement utilisée dans la 
procédure.  N’utilisez pas d’équipements défectueux. Ne réutilisez pas le dispositif. 

IX. ÉQUIPMENT REQUIS 
Les ponctions intracardiaques doivent être effectuées dans un environnement stérile et dans un contexte 
clinique spécialisé équipé d’une unité de fluoroscopie, d’une table de radiographie, d’imagerie 
échocardiographique (recommandée), d’un enregistreur physiologique, d’un équipement d’urgence et 
d’instruments permettant l’accès vasculaire.   

X. DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION SUGGÉRÉES 

• Toutes les instructions sur l’équipement requis devraient être lues, comprises et suivies.   Si ceci 
n’est pas fait des complications peuvent se produire. 

• Rincez abondamment la gaine, le fil guide et le dilatateur à l'aide d’un soluté physiologique 
héparinisé avant l’emploi. 

• Exécutez une ponction veineuse standard de la veine fémorale droite en utilisant une aiguille 
d’accès (non fournie). 

• Introduisez le fil guide par le point d’accès vasculaire et avancez jusqu’à la profondeur requise.  Si 
une résistance est rencontrée, N’UTILISÉZ PAS de force excessive pour avancer ou retirer le fil 
guide.  Déterminez la cause de la résistance avant de continuer. 

• Agrandissez la ponction cutanée si nécessaire. Agrandissez le site de ponction cutanée si 
nécessaire. 

• Il est possible d’utiliser une gaine d’introduction compatible pour l’accès au niveau de la ponction 
cutanée veineuse. Consultez les instructions d’utilisation de la gaine d’introduction compatible pour 
obtenir des détails et des instructions. 

• Vissez l’ensemble du dilatateur et de la gaine au-dessus du fil-guide à l’aide d’une légère rotation 
dans la veine cave supérieure, à l’aide du guidage fluoroscopique. En cas de résistance, NE PAS 
forcer de manière excessive pour avancer ou retirer l’ensemble dilatateur/gaine au-dessus du fil-
guide.  Déterminez la cause de la résistance avant de poursuivre. 

• Assemblez le dilatateur et la gaine en s’assurant que l’embout du dilatateur est serré dans l’embout 
de la gaine. Assemblez le dilatateur et la gaine jusqu’à ce que leurs points de connexion soient 
bloqués. Le port latéral de la gaine et l’indicateur de courbure du dilatateur doivent être orientés 
sans le même sens.  

• La courbure distale du dilatateur peut être ajustée manuellement si nécessaire. N’exercez pas de 
force excessive pour le remodelage. 

• Vissez l’ensemble du dilatateur et de la gaine au-dessus du fil-guide à l’aide d’une légère rotation 
dans la veine cave supérieure, à l’aide du guidage fluoroscopique. Utilisez une technique standard 
pour positionner le dilatateur/gaine dans la chambre du cœur désiré. 

• Si une perforation transseptale est requise, referez vous aux Directives D’Utilisation pour le 
dispositif de perforation transseptale.   

• Assurez vous que la gaine est vidée d’air.  Pour aspirer du sang, utilisez le port de côté sur la gaine. 

• Surveillez fréquemment le positionnement du bout radiopaque sous la radioscopie. 

• Surveillez fréquemment l’emplacement de l’extrémité radio-opaque de la gaine et du dilatateur avec 
la fluoroscopie. Le guidage échocardiographique est également recommandé. 

• Effectuez une perfusion continue de soluté physiologique héparinisé ou aspirez périodiquement. 
Cette mesure pourrait réduire le risque de complications thromboemboliques dues à la formation 
d’un thrombus. En effet, un thrombus peut se former à l’extrémité distale de la gaine ou à l’intérieur 
de celle-ci. Il convient également d’aspirer au moment de retirer le dispositif transseptal ou le 
dilatateur. 

• Après avoir retiré la gaine, utilisez une technique standard pour atteindre l’hémostase. 

XI. NETTOYAGE ET STERILISATION 
Le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC a été conçu pour un usage simple. Ne tentez pas de 
nettoyer ou re-stériliser le kit de gaine de guidage transeptale VersaCrossMC. 

XII. ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS 
Traitez le ou les dispositifs comme des déchets biologiques dangereux et mettez-les au rebut 
conformément aux procédures hospitalières habituelles. 

XIII. SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE ET INFORMATION SUR LE RETOUR DES PRODUITS 
Si vous avez des problèmes ou des questions concernant des produits de Baylis Médical communiquez 
avec notre équipe de support technique. 

Baylis Medical Company Inc. 
                        5959 Trans-Canada Highway 

Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4T 1A1 
Phone: (514) 488-9801 or (800) 850-9801 

Fax: (514) 488-7209 
www.baylismedical.com 

REMARQUES: 
1. Pour retourner un produit il vous faut un numéro d’autorisation de retour avant de l’expédier à la 

compagnie Baylis Médical. Les directives concernant le retour de produits vous seront 
communiquées à ce moment-là. 

2. Baylis Médical n’acceptera aucune pièce d’équipement sans un certificat de stérilisation.  Assurez 
vous que tout produit retourné à Baylis Médical a été nettoyé, décontaminé et stérilisé 
conformément aux directives d’utilisation avant de les retourner pour tous services sous garanties.  

 

XIV. ÉTIQUETAGE ET SYMBOLES 

 Fabricant  

 

En vertu de la 
réglementation fédérale 
des États-Unis, ce 
système ne peut être 
vendu que par un 
médecin ou que sur 
ordonnance d’un 
médecin. 

 

Stérile; méthode 
de stérilisation : 
oxyde d’éthylène  

 Usage unique 

 
Utilisé avant le   Numéro de lot 

 

Représentant 
autorisé dans la 
Communauté 
européenne  

 

Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est 
endommagé 

 
Avertissement  

 

Tenir loin de la lumière 
du soleil 

 
Consulter le 
mode d’emploi  

Non-pyrogène  

 
Numéro de 
catalogue  

Ne pas restériliser 

XV. GARANTIE LIMITÉE – Dispositifs jetables et accessoires 
 Baylis Medical Company Inc. (BMC) garantit ses produits jetables et accessoires contre tout défaut 
de matériel et de fabrication. BMC garantit que les produits stériles resteront stériles pendant la période 
indiquée sur l’étiquette, tant que l’emballage original demeure intact. En vertu de cette garantie limitée, si 
un produit couvert comporte un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication, BMC le remplacera ou le réparera, à 
sa seule et entière discrétion, moins les frais de transport et de main-d’œuvre encourus par BMC pour 
l’inspection, le retrait ou la reconstitution des stocks de ce produit. La durée de la garantie est de : (i) la 
durée de vie du produit, dans le cas des produits jetables, et (ii) 90 jours à partir de la date d’envoi, pour 
les accessoires. 
 Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’aux nouveaux produits originaux provenant directement de 
l’usine et qui ont été utilisés de la façon normale prévue. La garantie limitée de BMC ne s’applique pas 
aux produits de BMC qui ont été restérilisés, réparés, altérés ou modifiés de quelque façon que ce soit, ni 
aux produits de BMC qui ont été mal conservés, nettoyés, installés, utilisés ou entretenus, d’après les 
modes d’emploi de BMC. 
 
 AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ ET LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ LA GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE SUSMENTIONNÉE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE OFFERTE PAR LE VENDEUR. LE VENDEUR 
DÉNIE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE 
COMMERCIALITÉ OU D’UTILISATION À DES FINS OU BUTS PARTICULIERS.   
 LE RECOURS ÉTABLI AUX PRÉSENTES SERA LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE 
RÉCLAMATION AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE, TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE, Y COMPRIS LES 
DOMMAGES CONSÉCUTIFS ET LES DOMMAGES DUS À UNE INTERRUPTION DES ACTIVITÉS OU 
À UNE PERTE DE PROFIT, DE REVENU, DE MATÉRIEL, D’ÉCONOMIES PRÉVUES, DE DONNÉES, 
DE CONTRAT, DE CLIENTÈLE OU AUTRE CAUSE DE CE GENRE (DIRECTE OU INDIRECTE) OU 
TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT, NE SERA PAS COUVERT. LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ CUMULATIVE MAXIMALE DU VENDEUR RELATIVE À TOUTE AUTRE 
RÉCLAMATION ET RESPONSABILITÉ, Y COMPRIS LES OBLIGATIONS AUX TERMES DE TOUTE 
INDEMNITÉ, ASSURÉES OU NON, N’EXCÉDERA PAS LE COÛT DU OU DES PRODUIT(S) DONNANT 
LIEU À LA RÉCLAMATION OU À LA RESPONSABILITÉ.  
LE VENDEUR RENONCE À TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ RELATIVE À UNE INFORMATION GRATUITE 
OU À UNE AIDE NON NÉCESSAIRE FOURNIE PAR LE VENDEUR AUX TERMES DES PRÉSENTES. 
TOUTE ACTION CONTRE LE VENDEUR DOIT ÊTRE INTENTÉE DANS LES DIX-HUIT (18) MOIS QUI 
SUIVENT LE DROIT DE FAIRE VALOIR. LES PRÉSENTS AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ ET 
LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ ENTRERONT EN VIGUEUR NONOBSTANT TOUTE AUTRE 
DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE À CELLES-CI ET PEU IMPORTE LA FORME D’ACTION, QUE CE SOIT 
PAR CONTRAT, DÉLIT (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE ET LA RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE) OU 
AUTRE, ET COMPRENDRA LES AVANTAGES DES FOURNISSEURS DU VENDEUR, DES 
DISTRIBUTEURS ATTITRÉS ET DES AUTRES REVENDEURS AUTORISÉS À TITRE DE TIERS 
BÉNÉFICIAIRES. CHAQUE DISPOSITION AUX PRÉSENTES QUI PRÉVOIT UNE LIMITATION DE 
RESPONSABILITÉ, UNE STIPULATION D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE OU UNE CONDITION OU 




